Capitalisation of configuration and customisation costs in SaaS arrangements
Part of the customisation and configuration activities undertaken in implementing SaaS arrangements may entail the development of
software code that enhances or modifies, or creates additional capability to the existing on-premise software to enable it to connect
with the cloud-based software applications (referred to as bridging modules or APIs). Judgement was applied in determining whether
the additional code meets the definition of and recognition criteria for an intangible asset in AASB 138 Intangible Assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 27 June 2021

50

Accent Group Limited Annual Report 2021

NOTE 3. 	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)
Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy and reclassification of
software from property plant and equipment to intangible assets, as follows:

Statement of financial position at the beginning of the earliest comparative period
Consolidated

1 July 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000

1 July 2019
$’000

Previously
Reported

Intangibles
Reclass

Adjustment

Accounting
Policy

Change
Adjustment

(SaaS) Restated

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property Plant and Equipment 86,167 (5,049) – 81,118

Intangibles 352,893 5,049 (759) 357,183

Net deferred tax assets 13,236 – 227 13,463

Total non-current assets 452,296 – (532) 451,764

Total assets 656,053 – (532) 655,521

Net assets* 396,120 – (532) 395,588

Retained Earnings* (5,783) – (532) (6,315)

Total Equity 396,120 – (532) 395,588

*	 Reported balance includes the transition adjustment on adoption of AASB 16.

Statement of financial position at the end of the earliest comparative period
Consolidated

28 June 2020
$’000 $’000 $’000

28 June 2020
 $’000

Previously
Reported

Intangibles
Reclass

Adjustment

Accounting
Policy

Change
Adjustment

(SaaS)  Restated

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property Plant and Equipment 97,732 (7,450) – 90,282

Intangibles 358,583 7,450 (995) 365,038

Net deferred tax assets 19,248 298 19,546

Total non-current assets 725,635 – (697) 724,938

Total assets 956,235 – (697) 955,538

Net assets 409,210 – (697) 408,513

Retained Earnings 1,138 – (697) 441

Total Equity 409,210 – (697) 408,513

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 27 June 2021

Accent Group Limited Annual Report 2021

51

NOTE 3. 	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Consolidated

28 June 2020
$’000 $’000

28 June 2020
$’000

Previously
Reported

Accounting
Policy

Change
Adjustment

(SaaS) Restated

Expenses

Depreciation amortisation and impairment (108,608) 274 (108,334)

Other expenses* (39,853) (510) (40,363)

Profit before tax 80,328 (236) 80,092

Income tax expense (24,646) 71 (24,575)

Profit after income tax expense for the year 55,682 (165) 55,517

*	 Other expenses includes IT costs.

Statement of cash flows
Consolidated

28 June 2020
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

28 June 2020
 $’000

Previously
Reported

Intangibles
Reclass

Adjustment

Accounting
Policy

Change
Adjustment

(SaaS)

Lease
Liability

payments
reclass* Restated

Payments to suppliers and employees (733,194) – (510) 22,093 (711,611)

Interest on lease liabilities – – – (9,564) (9,564)

Net cash generated by operating activities 166,672 – (510) 12,529 178,691

Payments for property, plant and equipment (23,836) 4,603 – – (19,233)

Payments to acquire intangible assets – (4,603) 510 – (4,093)

Net cash used in investing activities (32,789) – 510 – (32,279)

Payment of lease liabilities (67,307) – – (12,529) (79,836)

Net cash used in financing activities (115,224) – – (12,529) (127,753)

*	 �Further to the above restatements, the Group also restated its prior year cashflow which resulted in a reclassification between operating activities and
financing activities associated with the payment of lease liabilities.

NOTE 4.	 NEW OR AMENDED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED
In the current year, the Group has adopted all of the following new and revised Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued
by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are relevant to its operations and mandatory for the current annual
reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.